w» R W N

A=~ - BN N e

Niels W. Frenzen (CA 139064)
nfrenzen@law.usc.edu

Jean E. Reisz (CA 242957)
jreisz@law.usc.edu

USC Gould School of Law
Immigration Clinic

699 Exposition Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90089-0071
213-740-8933; 213-821-3108
213-740-5502 (Fax)

Pro Bono Attorneys for Petitioner Jose Giron Rodas

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Jose Giron Rodas Case No.: 3:25-CV-01912-LL-AHG

Petitioner, JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
Todd Lyons, Acting Director, )
Immigration and Customs )
Enforcement; Gregory J. )
Archambeault, San Diego Field, )
Office Director, Immigration and )
Customs Enforcement Removal )
Operations, and ChristopherJ. )
LaRose, Warden, Otay Mesa )
Detention Center )
)

)

Respondents-Defendants
)

COME NOW THE PARTIES, Petitioner-Plaintiff Jose Giron Rodas, by and

through his counsel, Niels Frenzen and Jean Reisz, and Respondents-Defendants

Todd Lyons, et al., by and through their counsel Erin Dimbleby and Janet Cabral,




L B L= I S

O 0 N Dy

Assistant United States Attorneys, hereby jointly move for dismissal of this matter.
On August 20, 2025, Petitioner-Plaintiff received a colonoscopy and related
medical treatment.

The parties jointly agree and stipulate to dismissal of this case without prejudice.

The parties further agree that each party will bear its own fees and costs of suit.

Respectfully Submitted,

DATED: August 29, 2025 /s/ Jean E. Reisz
JEAN E. REISZ
NIELS W. FRENZEN
USC Gould School of Law

Attorneys for Petitioner-Plaintiff

DATED: August 29, 2025 /s/ Erin Dimbleby
ERIN DIMBLEBY
JANET A. CABRAL
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

Attorneys for Respondents-Defendants

88




NN

O 0 3 Y W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
235
26
27
28

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATION
Pursuant to Section 2(f)(4) of the Electronic Case Filing Administrative
Policies and Procedures of the United States District Court for the Southern District
of California, I hereby certify that the content of this document is acceptable to Erin
Dimbleby, counsel for Respondents, and that I have obtained Ms. Dimbleby’s

authorization to affix her electronic signature to this document.

DATED: August 28, 2025
s/Jean Reisz
JEAN REISZ




