1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Niels W. Frenzen (CA 139064) nfrenzen@law.usc.edu Jean E. Reisz (CA 242957) jreisz@law.usc.edu USC Gould School of Law Immigration Clinic 699 Exposition Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90089-0071 213-740-8933; 213-821-3108 213-740-5502 (Fax)		
9	Pro Bono Attorneys for Petitioner Jose Giron Rodas		
10	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
11			
12	Jose Giron Rodas )	Case No.: 3:25-CV-01912-LL-AHG	
13	)		
14	Petitioner,	JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS	
15	v. )		
16	ĺ ()		
17	Todd Lyons, Acting Director,		
18	Immigration and Customs )		
19	Enforcement; Gregory J. ) Archambeault, San Diego Field, )		
20	Office Director, Immigration and )		
21	Customs Enforcement Removal ) Operations, and Christopher J. )		
22	LaRose, Warden, Otay Mesa		
23	Detention Center )		
24	Respondents-Defendants )		
25	COME NOW THE DARTIES	Detition District C: D 1 1 1	
26	COME NOW THE PARTIES, Petitioner-Plaintiff Jose Giron Rodas, by and		
27	3.34	n and Jean Reisz, and Respondents-Defendants	
28	Todd Lyons, et al., by and through	h their counsel Erin Dimbleby and Janet Cabral,	

1	Assistant United States Attorneys, hereby jointly move for dismissal of this matter.		
2	On August 20, 2025, Petitioner-Plaintiff received a colonoscopy and related		
3	medical treatment.		
4	The parties jointly agree and stipulate to dismissal of this case without prejudice.		
5	The parties further agree that each party will bear its own fees and costs of suit.		
6			
7	Respectfully Submitted,		
8	DATED: August 29, 2025	/s/ Jean E. Reisz	
9		JEAN E. REISZ	
10		NIELS W. FRENZEN	
11		USC Gould School of Law	
12		Attorneys for Petitioner-Plaintiff	
13	DATED: August 29, 2025	/s/ Erin Dimbleby	
14		ERIN DIMBLEBY	
15		JANET A. CABRAL Assistant U.S. Attorneys	
16			
17		Attorneys for Respondents-Defendants	
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

## SIGNATURE CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 2(f)(4) of the Electronic Case Filing Administrative Policies and Procedures of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California, I hereby certify that the content of this document is acceptable to Erin Dimbleby, counsel for Respondents, and that I have obtained Ms. Dimbleby's authorization to affix her electronic signature to this document.

DATED: August 28, 2025

<u>s/Jean Reisz</u> JEAN REISZ